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Disclaimer

This presentation has been prepared by Stock Spirits Group PLC (“Stock Spirits Group” or the “Group”). By attending the meeting where the presentation is 
made, or by reading the presentation slides, you agree to be bound by the following conditions.

This presentation contains forward looking statements, which are based on the Stock Spirits Group Board's current expectations and assumptions and may 
involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results, performance or events to differ materially from those expressed or 
implied in such statements. These statements typically contain words such as “anticipate”, “assume”, “believe”, “expect”, “plan”, “intend” and words of 
similar substance. The forward looking statements contained in this presentation are based on past trends or activities and should not be taken as a 
representation that such trends or activities will continue in the future. It is believed that the expectations reflected in these statements are reasonable, but 
they may be affected by a number of variables which could cause actual results or trends to differ materially, including, but not limited to: conditions in the 
market, market position of the companies comprising the Stock Spirits Group, earnings, financial position, cash flows, return on capital and operating margins, 
anticipated investments and economic conditions; the Group's ability to obtain capital/additional finance; a reduction in demand by customers; an increase in 
competition; an unexpected decline in revenue or profitability; legislative, fiscal and regulatory developments, including, but not limited to, changes in 
environmental and health and safety regulations; exchange rate fluctuations; retention of senior management; the maintenance of labour relations; 
fluctuations in the cost of raw material and other input costs; and operating and financial restrictions as a result of financing arrangements. Accordingly, 
readers should not place undue reliance on forward looking statements due to the inherent uncertainty herein.

No statement in this presentation is intended to constitute a profit forecast, nor should any statements be interpreted to mean that earnings or earnings per 
share will necessarily be greater or lesser than those for the relevant preceding financial periods for the Group. Each forward looking statement relates only 
as of the date of this presentation. Except as required by the Listing Rules, the Disclosure and Transparency Rules, the Prospectus Rules, the London Stock 
Exchange or otherwise by law, the Group expressly disclaims any obligation or undertaking to release publicly any updates or revisions to any forward looking 
statements contained herein to reflect any change in the Group's expectations with regard thereto or any change in events, conditions or circumstances on 
which any such statement is based.

Other than the financial results shown in the presentation, the information contained in this presentation has not been independently verified and no 
reliance should be placed on such information. No representation, warranty or undertaking, express or implied, is made by the Group or its advisors, 
representatives, affiliates, officers, employees or agents as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the 
information or opinions contained in this presentation or in any communication (whether written or oral) accompanying this presentation. Neither the Group 
nor any of its advisors, representatives, affiliates, officers, employees or agents shall have any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any direct 
or consequential loss, damages, costs or prejudices whatsoever arising from the use of this presentation or its contents or otherwise arising in connection 
with the presentation.

The information contained in this presentation is subject to, and must be read in conjunction with, all other publicly available information. In making this 
presentation available, the Group gives no advice and makes no recommendation to buy, sell or otherwise deal in shares in Stock Spirits Group PLC or in any 
other securities or investments whatsoever. The information in this presentation does not constitute an offer to sell or an invitation to buy any securities or 
an invitation or inducement to engage in any other investment activity.

This presentation is not intended for distribution to, or use by any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country where such distribution or use would be 
contrary to local law or regulation or which would require any registration or licensing within such jurisdiction. 
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2018 Half Year-end results summary
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• Positive performance in H1 2018 with organic growth in volume, 
revenue and profits, with improving margins

• Cash generation continues to be robust

• Interim dividend proposed today of 2.50€ cents per share 
(+ 5.0% vs H1 2017), maintaining the ability for future M&A

• Polish business is stabilised and continues to grow in volume 
and value

• Evolving market dynamics in the Trade in the Czech Republic: 
more value than volume focus, and increase in private label

• Significant investment in brands innovation, in part-funded by 
continued focus on costs

• New distribution agreement with Beam-Suntory in Czech 
Republic and Slovakia

• Quintessential Brands distribution agreements signed. Distillery 
build scheduled for completion in late 2018

• Strategy is driving focus on premiumisation, millennials and 
digitalisation- good early signs



Poland vodka market share trends
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Quarterly % change in volume and value (vs Last Year)

Source: Nielsen, total Poland, total off trade, total vodka (defined as sum of total vodka, flavoured vodka and vodka based flavoured liqueurs) value and volume for each 
quarterly period, 2017 and 2018, as reported in July 2018

Volume Value

• Stock started to out-pace Roust in H1 2018
• Marie Brizard increased its downward decline



Mainstream clear vodka pricing

Total Poland average price per litre (PLN)- All formats
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• Pricing in the Mainstream 
segment briefly stabilised 
in early H1 2018

• Promotional and 
discounting activity meant 
Zubrowka was generally 
priced below ZdL and 
Krupnik during H1 2018. 
Zubrowka was still the 
cheapest clear vodka on 
the shelf in June 2018 at 
PLN42.56

• Despite the lower average 
price of Zubrowka, Stock 
has gained market share

Source: Nielsen, total Poland, total clear vodka by volume, MAT June 2018 and total Poland net sales per litre (PLN) all 
formats (in graph), as reported in July 2018
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Financial results
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Headline Financials

• Solid financial performance in challenging conditions:

• Revenue up 5.3% to €124.1m

• EBITDA up 6.2% to €23.4m

• Operating profit up 9.7% to €18.0m

• Profit after tax up 8.6% to €12.7m

• Gross profit and EBITDA margins improved

• EPS up 9.1% to 6.38 €cents

• Free cashflow conversion remains impressive

• Net debt reduced to €38.7m:

• Leverage at 0.67x

• Balance sheet strength

• Interim dividend up 5% to 2.50 €cents
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Consolidated P&L

• Revenue +5.3% increase (See Note 1 for restated IFRS figures)

• COGS per litre 2018 €1.22 (2017: €1.16) impacted by FX and mix 
effect; gross profit margin improvement of +10bps

• Selling expenses have increased by €1.7m higher driven by 
increased spend on advertising and marketing in Czech on NPD, 
and Italy on the Keglevich Fruit relaunch

• Other operating expenses increase of +2.5%; below inflationary 
levels

• The charge for impairment losses on trade receivables is now 
disclosed and calculated under IFRS 9. In 2017, Croatian business 
suffered a loss, where cash has partly been received in 2018

• QB results are in line with expectations

• Increased income tax charge in 2018 due to higher PBT. Effective 
tax rate lower year on year

• Improvement in EBITDA margin (20 bps) and +9.1% increase in 
EPS (basic)

Note1: IFRS 15 adoption – prior year restated; decreased revenue in 2018 by €2.2m 
(2017: decrease of €2.0m). Improved EBITDA margin 0.4% in 2018 to 18.9% (2017: 
margin increase of 0.3% to 18.7%)

Note 2: Revenue and A&P in 2017 have been restated for the impact of IFRS 15 
‘Revenue from customers’. This has reclassified payments made to customers to 
support promotions and marketing activities from A&P to Revenue. 8

€’000s June 18 June 17 % Change

Revenue 124,059 117,821 5.3%

Cost of goods sold (63,183) (60,130)

Gross profit 60,876 57,691 5.5%

Gross profit margin %
49.1% 49.0%

Selling expenses (27,755) (26,041)

Other operating expenses (14,896) (14,533)

Impairment loss on trade and other 

receivables
(70) (666)

Share of loss of equity-accounted 

investees, net of tax
(106)                         -   

Operating profit               18,049               16,451 9.7%

Exceptional expenses                         -                           -   

Operating profit after exceptional 

expenses
              18,049               16,451 9.7%

Net finance costs
(1,149) (800)

Profit before tax               16,900               15,651 

Income tax expense (4,203) (3,957)

Profit for the period 12,697 11,694 8.6%

EBITDA 23,416 22,044 6.2%

EBITDA margin % 18.9% 18.7%

Earnings per share - basic (cents) 6.38 5.85 9.1%

Earnings per share - diluted (cents) 6.33 5.78 9.5%



117.8

124.1

Jun 17 Jun 18

Volume & revenue overview

Revenue (€m) at actual rates

Volume (m 9L cases)
• Slight volume increase

• Marginal shortfall in Czech offset by higher 
volumes in Poland

• -0.6% decline in “Clear Vodka” and 1.2% 
growth in “Other” categories in our core 
markets

• Key drivers in rise in net sales revenue:

• Foreign currency:+1.8%
• Volume: +0.4%
• Pricing: +0.4%
• Mix: +2.7%

+5.3%

• On a constant currency basis revenue 
growth is €4.3m (+3.5%)

3.1 3.2

Jun 17 Jun 18

Clear Vodka Other

2017 Revenue at constant currency €119.8m 

Constant currency basis restates the 2017 monthly figures at the 2018 actual exchange rates for each month. Net sales in 2017 have been restated for the impact of IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from customers’. This has 
reclassified payments made to customers to support promotions and marketing activities from A&P to Net sales.
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64.5

67.1
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Poland financial performance

Revenue (€m) at constant currency

EBITDA (€m) at constant currency

• Revenue growth €2.6m (+4.0%) on constant 
currency basis

• Key drivers in net sales revenue growth:

• Volume: +2.0%
• Pricing: -1.9%
• Mix: +3.9%

+4.0%

• EBITDA improvement of €0.8m (+3.7%) 
broadly in line with revenue growth

• Increased investment in brands/NPD

• Successfully managing inflationary pressures 
in staff costs and energy through cost 
consciousness 

• Maintained EBITDA marginxx.x%

EBITDA %

26.4%26.5%

Reported for 2017: €63.9m

Reported for 2017: €16.9m

Note: Revenue and A&P in 2017 have been restated for the impact of IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from customers’. This has reclassified payments made to customers to support promotions and marketing activities totalling €0.1m 
from A&P to Revenue.
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10.0
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31.9

Jun 17 Jun 18

Czech financial performance

Revenue (€m) at constant currency

EBITDA (€m) at constant currency

xx.x%

EBITDA %

32.4% 30.0%

Reported for 2017:  €29.4m

Reported for 2017: €9.5m

• Increase in revenue of €1.1m (+3.4%) on a 
constant currency basis

• Volumes are lower than prior year, but more 
than off set by the premiumising portfolio; very 
positive results of NPD Božkov Republica

• Key drivers in revenue growth:

• Volume: -4.0%
• Pricing: +6.3%
• Mix: +1.1%

+3.4%

• EBITDA decline impacted by increased A&P 
investment in successful new NPD launches; 
Black Fox and Božkov Republica

Note: Revenue and A&P in 2017 have been restated for the impact of IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from customers’. This has reclassified payments made to customers to support promotions and marketing activities totalling €0.4m 
from A&P to Revenue. 11



12.0

11.5
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2.3

1.2
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Italy financial performance

Revenue (€m) at constant currency

EBITDA (€m) at constant currency

xx.x%

EBITDA %

19.5% 10.7%

• Key drivers in revenue decline:

• Volume -0.5%
• Pricing -2.6%
• Mix -0.8%

-3.9%

• Reduction in EBITDA of €1.2m impacted by 
increased A&P investment in Keglevich Fruit, 
which started in earnest in May and June

• As previously announced for the brand:
• Multi-year investment increase
• Brand repositioning
• Media advertising (mix of media 

including digital)

Reported for 2017: €12.7m

Note: Revenue and A&P in 2017 have been restated for the impact of IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from customers’. This has reclassified payments made to customers to support promotions and marketing activities from A&P to Revenue. 12
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Other segments finance performance 
Slovakia, Croatia, Bosnia, Baltic Distillery & Exports

Revenue (€m) at constant currency

EBITDA (€m) at constant currency

• Revenue growth in Slovakia and Baltic; marginal 
decrease in International revenues

• Increased revenues in Slovakia are the result of 
positive pricing and higher volumes

• Good performance in Slovakia, and costs not 
repeated in 2018 for International have led to an 
increased performance of this segment in both 
EBITDA and margin

xx.x%

EBITDA %

6.0% 11.8%

Reported for 2017:  €13.3m

Note: Revenue and A&P in 2017 have been restated for the impact of IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from customers’. This has reclassified payments made to customers to support promotions and marketing activities from A&P to Revenue. 13



Concluding remarks
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• Focused effort and resource-allocation enabled us to navigate challenging conditions

• We have delivered in the period, with growth in volume, revenue and EBITDA

• Investment behind our brands and capabilities is paying-off

• we will continue to invest in our brands

• Significant cash generation has further strengthened our financial position

• We plan on the assumption that there will be no improvement in pricing in Poland in the 
foreseeable future

• We are better positioned with a clear strategy to deliver value



Q&A
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